

## EXTREME RISK PROTECTION IMMEDIATE EMERGENCY EX PARTE AVAILABILITY PLAN

LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER C03 2024-01

RESCINDS: n/a

Court Address 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 711, Detroit, MI 48226 Court Telephone No. (313) 224-5261

In accordance with MCR 3.718(B)(3), the court establishes this Plan of Judicial Availability to make a judge on duty and available each day of the year to immediately review and rule on a verbal request, made by a law enforcement officer, for an immediate emergency ex parte extreme risk protection order under MCR 3.718(B). This plan, once approved by the State Court Administrator, must be provided to all law enforcement agencies within this court's jurisdiction.

The Michigan Supreme Court entered an <u>Order</u>, effective February 13, 2024, adopting amendments of MCR 3.701 and new rules MCR 3.715-3.722 to implement procedures for handling extreme risk protection order actions, also known as red flag law. See <u>Extreme Risk Protection Order Act</u>, MCL 691.1801 et seq.

MCL 691.1807(4) provides a specific provision for law enforcement officers to verbally request an immediate emergency ERPO over the telephone when they are responding to a complaint involving the respondent.

## IT IS ORDERED:

The Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan's plan is as follows:

- All immediate emergency ERPO requests by law enforcement officers shall be made by calling Third Judicial Circuit's emergency number at 313-967-2002.
- Judges from the Family Division will be assigned to ERPO cases including immediate emergency requests (during business hours).
- The On-Duty Emergency Judge for the Court shall handle all after hour immediate emergency requests made by law enforcement.
- Contact information will be provided to law enforcement.
- ERPO information will be placed on the Court website.

This preliminary plan is subject to change and will be reviewed in 1 month and again in 6 months as we evaluate the impact on operations as well as the need for support and funding.

Effective Date: 2/13/2024

2/14/2024

Patrice Fresand

Chief Judge Patricia Perez Fresard

Date